
 
 

Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 6 

4.   Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Grant. 

 

7 - 146 

5.   Monmouthshire Local Development Plan: Community Infrastructure 
Levy. 

 

147 - 322 

6.   To consider the following Planning application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached): 

 

 

6.1.   DC/2013/00601 - The development of four detached dwellings on an infill 
site within the settlement boundary of Undy/Magor; The Elms, Church 
Road, Undy. 
 

 

323 - 328 

6.2.   DC/2015/01019 - Full planning permission for the proposed erection of a 
single dwelling; The Mount, Parc Road, Coed-Y-Paen, Monmouthshire, 
NP4 0SY. 
 

 

329 - 346 

6.3.   DC/2015/01174 - Construction of 12 retirement apartments (C3 use), 5 
supported living apartments (C2 use) and associated works; Old 
Hereford Road Abergavenny. 
 

 

347 - 354 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received: 

 

 

7.1.   Steel Barn, Cwmdowlais Farm, Llanbadoc. 
 

 

355 - 358 

7.2.   Cwm Newydd, Rockfield, Monmouth. 
 

 

359 - 362 

7.3.   Appeals received from 18th December 2015 to 21st January 2016. 
 

 

363 - 364 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards 

P. Clarke 
D. Blakebrough 
D. Dovey 
D. Edwards 
D. Evans 
R. Harris 
B. Hayward 
J. Higginson 
P. Murphy 
M. Powell 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
P. Watts 
[...]
an) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, D. Edwards, 
D. Evans, R. Harris, B. Hayward, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, 
M. Powell, B. Strong, F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and A. Wintle 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 
Edward Holland Heritage Manager 
Amy Longford Heritage Manager 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillors P. Clarke and B. Strong declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
relation to application DC/2015/00970. County Councillors Clarke and Strong left the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the planning committee meeting held on the 1st December 2015 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. Planning Act  

 
The Head of Planning informed the Committee that: 
 
As of January 2016, Sections 11 and 31 of the Planning Act come into effect meaning the 
Welsh language is a material planning consideration. Section 11 requires the sustainability 
appraisal, undertaken as part of LDP preparation, to include an assessment of the likely effects 
of the plan on the use of Welsh language in the community. Where the authority’s current single 
integrated plan has identified the Welsh language as a priority, the assessment should be able 
to demonstrate the linkage between consideration for the Welsh language and the overarching 
Sustainability Appraisal for the LDP, as set out in TAN 20. 
 
Section 31 clarifies that, in dealing with applications for planning permission a local planning 
authority shall have regard to considerations relating to the use of the Welsh language so far as 
material to the application. The provisions do not apportion any additional weight to the Welsh 
language in comparison to other material considerations. Whether or not the Welsh language is 
a material consideration in any planning application remains entirely at the discretion of the local 
planning authority, and the decision whether or not to take Welsh language issues into account 
should be informed by the consideration given to the Welsh language as part of the LDP 
preparation process. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

4. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 
Enterprise (copies attached)  

 
4.1.   DC/2014/01065 DEMOLITION OF BUNGALOW, PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING POULTRY UNITS, AND PROPOSED RETAIL / COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 4 UNITS, ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS, CAR 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
The local Member expressed concerns that the retail units would greatly increase the volume of 
traffic on Rockfield Road and the serious impact this would have on pedestrian safety. It was 
questioned if a pedestrian crossing could be a condition of the development. During the 
meeting, the Head of Planning sought advice from Highways and advised the Committee that 
Highway’s response was that because of the physical location they would struggle to find 
somewhere safe to place a crossing. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell 
that the application was deferred subject to a request for Highways to examine justification and 
practicality of a pedestrian crossing being provided on Rockfield Road via a s106 agreement. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
 To defer   - 16 
 Against deferral  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2014/01065 be deferred subject to a request for Highways to 
examine justification and practicality of a pedestrian crossing being provided on Rockfield Road 
via a s106 agreement. 
 

4.2.   DC/2015/00931  ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS AND FORMATION OF 
NEW ACCESS LOWER HARDWICK, HARDWICK HILL, CHEPSTOW, NP16 5PT 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell 
that application DC/2015/00931 be approved as per report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 16 
 Against Approval - 0 
 Abstentions  -  0 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2015/00931 be approved as per report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

4.3.   DC/2015/00970  PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF DETACHED BUILDINGS, 
CONVERSION OF HOTEL BEDROOM ANNEXE INTO 7 NO RESIDENTIAL 
UNITS, ERECTION OF 3 LINKED DWELLINGS WITH CAR PARKING AND 
ALTERED SITE ACCESS 

 
The Committee received the Planning Officer’s report on the application and heard the officer’s 
presentation. 
 
County Councillors P. Clarke and B. Strong declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
relation to application DC/2015/00970. County Councillors Clarke and Strong left the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor D. Evans 
that application DC/2015/00970 be approved subject to s106 agreement. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 14 
 Against Approval - 0 
 Abstentions  -  0 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2015/00970 be approved subject to s106 agreement. 
 
 

4.4.   DC/2015/01264  CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 USE (BUSINESS OFFICE) TO A3 
USE (FOOD AND DRINK) FORMER TOURIS
[...]
greed 
that a deferment was unnecessary, as consultation had been ongoing for a number of years 
and local Members had previously received relevant information, which included maps. 
 
Officers recognised that the report required changes in relation to final recommendations.  
 
It was proposed by County Councillor D. Edwards and seconded by County Councillor P. 
Murphy that the Monmouthshire Conservation Areas Review of Designated Conservation Areas 
recommendations were agreed by Committee. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 10 
 Against Approval - 1 
 Abstentions  -  3 
 
We resolved that the Monmouthshire Conservation Areas Review of Designated Conservation 
Areas recommendations would be approved subject to necessary changes being made by 
Officers. The finalised report will be reviewed by the Committee at a future Planning Committee 
meeting. 
 
6. FOR INFORMATION The Planning Inspectorate - Appeal Decisions Received  

 
6.1 DC/2014/01038 - Greenmeadow Llanellen (Officer’s Decision) 

 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit on 12/11/2015, site Greenmeadow, Llanellen, Nr Abergavenny, Monmouthshire 
NP7 9HG. 

 
The appeal had been dismissed.  
 
 
6.2 DC/2012/00476 - Clawdd y Parc (Officer’s Decision) 
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit on 22/09/15, site Clawdd y Parc Farm, Llangybi, Usk, NP15 1NY. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed.  
 
 
6.3 DC/2015/00170 – Clos Croeso (Officer’s Decision) 
 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th January, 

2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit 04/11/15, site 6 Clos Croeso, Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 1AZ. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed.  
 
6.4 DC/2015/00064, - Mitchell Troy Common (Officer’s Decision) 
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to appeal decision following 
site visit 04/11/15, site Highway Barn, Mitchel Troy Common, Monmouthshire, NP25 
4JB. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.54 pm  
 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE:  
The purpose of this report is: 
 

 1.1 To advise Planning Committee of the results of the recent consultation on Draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on Affordable Housing to support the 
policies of the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP).   

 
1.2 To seek Planning Committee’s endorsement of the SPG, with a view to it being 

formally adopted as SPG in connection with the Monmouthshire LDP and to 
recommend to Cabinet and Council accordingly. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
2.1 To endorse the SPG with a view to it being formally adopted as SPG in connection 

with the Monmouthshire LDP to take effect from 1 April 2016 and to recommend to 
Cabinet and Council accordingly. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES:   
3.1 Background 
 Council endorsed Draft Affordable Housing SPG to be issued for consultation 

purposes on 22 January 2015. The report to Council (which was rearranged from 18 
December 2014) is attached as Appendix A.  

 
3.2 The consultation took place for a period of 6 weeks from Thursday 19th February 2015 

to Thursday 2nd April 2015. A notice was placed in the Monmouthshire Free Press on 
18 February 2015 and 388 individual notifications were sent out to: 

 

 Specific (including Town and Community Councils), General and Other 
consultees, as identified in the LDP Community Involvement Scheme;  

 Residents who were on the LDP consultation data base and had specifically 
requested to be notified of the SPGs; 

 Agents/developers who work in the Council area. 
 

3.3 11 replies were received. These have been split into 41 representations that are 
summarised, together with the suggested Council r
[...]

 
APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE:  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s endorsement of Draft Supplementary 

Planning Guidance (SPG) on Affordable Housing to support the policies of the 
Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP), with a view to issuing for consultation 
purposes.   

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
2.1 Council endorse the Draft Affordable Housing SPG with a view to issuing for 

consultation purposes. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES:   
3.1 Background 
 The Monmouthshire County Council LDP 2011-2021 was adopted on 27 February 

2014, superseding the Monmouthshire Unitary Development Plan (UDP), to become 
the adopted development plan for the County (excluding that part within the Brecon 
Beacons National Park). The LDP contains sufficient policies and proposals to provide 
the basis for deciding planning applications, and for determining conditions to be 
attached to planning permissions, but it was necessary to ensure that it avoided 
excessive detail. Selective use of SPG is a means of setting out more detailed 
thematic or site specific guidance on the way in which the policies of an LDP will be 
applied in particular circumstances or areas. 

 
3.2 LDP Wales (2005) at paragraph 5.2 states that: 
 

 ‘SPG does not form a part of the development plan but must be consistent with it. It 
may take the form of site specific guidance such as master plans, design guides or 
area development briefs, or thematic such as shopfront guidance or detailed car 
parking standards. It should be clearly cross-referenced to the relevant adopted plan 
policy or proposal, which it supplements, and may be issued separately from the plan. 
It should be made publicly available and its status made clear.’ 
 

3.3 Paragraph 5.3 of LDP Wales further emphasises that SPG can be a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications, provided that appropriate 
consultation has been undertaken and that it has been approved in accordance with 
the Coun
[...]
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE:  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Planning Committee of the results of the recent 

consultation on a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule (PDCS) and to seek endorsement of a Draft Charging Schedule (DCS), with 
a view to issuing for consultation purposes and to recommend to Cabinet and Council 
accordingly. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
2.1 Planning Committee notes the contents of this report and endorses the DCS, with a 

view to issuing for consultation purposes and to recommend to Cabinet and Council 
accordingly. 
  

3. KEY ISSUES:   
3.1 Background. 
  Council endorsed a CIL PDCS to be issued for consultation purposes on 22 January 

2015. The report to Council (which was rearranged from 18 December 2014) is 
attached as Appendix A.  

 
3.2 The consultation took place for a period of 6 weeks from Thursday 12th February 2015 

to Thursday 26th March 2015. A notice was placed in the Monmouthshire Free Press 
on 11 February 2015 and 384 individual notifications were sent out to: 

 

 Specific (including Town and Community Councils), General and Other 
consultees, as identified in the LDP Community Involvement Scheme (207) ;  

 Residents who were on the LDP consultation data base and had specifically 
requested to be notified of proposals for CIL (71); 

 Agents/developers who work in the Council area (106). 
 
3.3 17 replies were received. These have been split into 44 representations that are 

summarised, together with the suggested Council response, in the Draft Report of 
Consultation provided as Appendix B. 

  
3.4 An issue raised by one of the respondents, the Home Builders Federation, had already 

been identified by officers and the Council’s consultants and has resulted in a need to 
carry out further viability testing. Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) was consulted on in February and March 2015. The SPG sets out 
enhanced space standards to meet
[...]
ntentionally left blank



DC/2013/00601 
 
THE DEVELOPMENT OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS ON AN INFILL SITE WITHIN 
THE SETTLEMENT BOUNDARY OF UNDY 
 
THE ELMS, CHURCH ROAD, UNDY, CALDICOT, NP26 3HH 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Jo Draper 
Date Registered: 18.10.13 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 The application site is situated within the Undy development boundary. It is 

situated immediately adjacent to a scheduled ancient monument (Medieval 
Moated site) and within an Archaeologically Sensitive Area. Originally this 
application proposed four detached dwellings with associated garaging, and 
this scheme was revised to three detached dwellings. There would be a single 
access serving all three dwellings, all of which are 4 bedroomed properties and 
are individually designed with different frontages although there are common 
features such as fenestration, roof materials and chimneys. Both plot A and 
plot B have projecting gables to the front; plot A is higher with a narrower 
footprint than that of plot B. Plot C has a simple symmetrical frontage. Each 
dwelling would have three car parking spaces and a single detached garage is 
proposed for Plots A and C with a double garage for Plot B. 
 

1.2 The site layout has been designed to maintain the existing building lines within 
that street frontage. Plot A is set back from the highway, broadly level with the 
front of the neighbouring terraced row and no 2 Pembroke Court. Plot A faces 
east with the gable facing the highway, further detailing has been given to this 
gable with a chimney, coursed stone walling and decorative timber fascia 
boards being proposed. 

   
1.3 The external materials proposed are made up of a slate roof with integrated 

solar panels on the front elevation of all of the dwellings, the facing materials 
are a mixture of facing brick, rough limestone and render. The garages would 
be simple ridged roof designs with facing brick and a slate roof to match the 
proposed dwelli
[...]
thshire Local Development Plan 
Strategic Policies S13 (criterion i) and S17 and Development Management Policies 
H3, DES1 (criteria (b), (c), (e), (g) & (l)) and EP1. 
 

 

Page 333



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 335



Page 336



Page 337



Page 338



Page 339



Page 340



Page 341



Page 342



Page 343



Page 344



Page 345



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/01174 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF 12 RETIREMENT APARTMENTS (C3 USE), 5 SUPPORTED LIVING 
APARTMENTS (C2 USE) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. 
 
LAND TO THE EAST OF OLD HEREFORD ROAD, ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham 
Date Registered: 08/10/2015 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 This application has been submitted on behalf of Monmouthshire Housing 

Association (MHA) for the redevelopment of disused garden land located between 
the rear of existing dwellings on Old Barn Way and Old Hereford Road. It is proposed 
to construct 12 retirement apartments and 5 supported living apartments. All 
accommodation would be maintained and run by MHA as affordable housing.  
 

1.2 Block one is proposed on the southern part of the site and would be a three storey 
apartment block designed to house 12 retirement apartments comprising three one-
bedroom units and nine two-bedroom units. All feature a kitchen, bathroom and 
lounge/dining space. Block two proposed to the north would be a two storey 
apartment block designed to house 5 supported living apartments made up of 5 one-
bedroom units, all including a kitchen, bathroom and lounge/dining area. It is also 
proposed to provide a communal area on the ground floor together with a spare 
single bedroom for carers and disabled shower room/WC. The supported living 
accommodation is to house people with learning disabilities who require a degree of 
support to live independently. 

 
1.3 Access to the proposed development would be from Old Hereford Road via a new 

junction arrangement. The access point would be ce
[...]
tal Properties Found: 1 

Local Ref Appeal Site Address Checked Updated On

Associated Planning Objects

Object Linked Unique Reference

DC/2015/00263 Wharncliffe

10 Abergavenny Road

Usk

NP15 1SB

N 20-Jan-2016

Page  1  of  1

P
age 363

A
genda Item

 7c



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4 Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Grant.
	4b APPENDIX A Council 18 December 2014
	4c Appendix B Affordable Housing SPG Consultation Report February 2016
	4d Appendix C - Affordable Housing SPG February 2016
	4e Affordable Housing SPG Future Generations Evaluation Form

	5 Monmouthshire Local Development Plan: Community Infrastructure Levy.
	5b Appendix A - Council 18 December 2014 - CIL
	5c Appendix B
	5d Appendix C - Monmouthshire CIL Viability Report Dec 2015
	5e Appendix D -Monmouthshire CIL Viability Report Sept 2015 Non Residential Addendum
	5f Appendix E - DCS  Third Draft
	5g Appendix F - Infrastructure Plan Addendum DRAFT v9
	5h CIL Future Generations Evaluation Form

	6a DC/2013/00601 - The development of four detached dwellings on an infill site within the settlement boundary of Undy/Magor; The Elms, Church Road, Undy.
	6b DC/2015/01019 - Full planning permission for the proposed erection of a single dwelling; The Mount, Parc Road, Coed-Y-Paen, Monmouthshire, NP4 0SY.
	6bi Appendix to DC-2015-01019

	6c DC/2015/01174 - Construction of 12 retirement apartments (C3 use), 5 supported living apartments (C2 use) and associated works; Old Hereford Road Abergavenny.
	7a Steel Barn, Cwmdowlais Farm, Llanbadoc.
	7b Cwm Newydd, Rockfield, Monmouth.
	7c Appeals received from 18th December 2015 to 21st January 2016.





Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, D. Edwards, 
D. Evans, R. Harris, B. Hayward, P. Murphy, M. Powell, B. Strong, 
F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors J. Higginson 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest.  

 
Planning Application DC/2015/01174 - County Councillor P.R. Clarke declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct as he is a Monmouthshire 
Housing Association Board Member.  He left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 
Planning Application DC/2015/01174 - County Councillor D. Evans declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct as he is a tenant of 
Monmouthshire Housing Association and Committee Member.  He left the meeting taking no 
part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
Planning Application DC/2015/01174 - County Councillor A. Webb declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct as she is a Monmouthshire 
Housing Association Board Member.  She left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 
Planning Application DC/2015/01174 - County Councillor A.M. Wintle declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct as he is a Monmouthshire 
Housing Association Board Member.  He left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 
Planning Application DC/2015/01019 – County Councillor P. Murphy declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct due to his knowledge of the 
applicant. He left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
3. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5th January 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
4. Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Affordable Housing Supplementary 

Planning Grant.  
 
We considered the report regarding the draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on 
Affordable Housing to support the policies of the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan 
(LDP). 
 
In doing so, concern was expressed that Members had not had sufficient time to consider the 
document, due to its size, before it is presented to Cabinet on 3rd February 2016. 
 
Having discussed the matter it was proposed that the Head of Planning should arrange for a 
seminar to be held, as soon as possible, regarding this matter for Planning Committee 
Members, with an invitation being extended for all Members to attend. A report regarding this 
matter could then be presented to Planning Committee at its March 2016 meeting. 
 
We resolved: 
 

(i) to defer consideration of the Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on 
Affordable Housing; 

 
(ii) that the Head of Planning would arrange for a seminar to be held, as soon as possible, 

regarding this matter for Planning Committee Members, with an invitation being 
extended for all Members to attend; 

 
(iii) following the seminar, the report regarding the draft Supplementary Planning Guidance 

(SPG) on Affordable Housing would be presented to the March 2016 Planning 
Committee. 

 
5. Monmouthshire Local Development Plan: Community Infrastructure Levy.  

 
We considered the report regarding the results of the recent consultation on a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule (PDCS). 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 There was a financial incentive for the Authority to adopt the Community Infrastructure 
Levy. 

 

 In response to concerns raised regarding surface drainage issues at the Wonastow 
Road and Drewen Sites, it was noted that the Wonastow Road site has been approved 
with Section 106 funding.  Therefore, the surface drainage issues would be addressed.  
Although it is expected that the Drewen Farm site would receive planning permission 
after CIL is adopted, the surface water drainage is a site-specific requirement that needs 
to be addressed to bring the site forward.  This matter would therefore still be addressed 
via Section 106 rather than through CIL. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

Having considered the report, we resolved to note its content and endorse the Draft Charging 
Schedule, with a view to issuing for consultation purposes and to recommend to Cabinet and 
Council accordingly. 
 
 
6. To consider the following Planning application reports from the Chief Officer - 

Enterprise (copies attached):  
 

6.1.   DC/2013/00601 - The development of four detached dwellings on an infill site 
within the settlement boundary of Undy/Magor; The Elms, Church Road, 
Undy. 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to the 
13 conditions as outlined in the report and subject to a further condition as outlined in late 
correspondence. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the close proximity of the proposed development to the 
ancient monument.  It was noted that a condition in late correspondence would control the rear 
boundary treatment and an informative would be added referring to Cadw’s advice to ensure the 
integrity of the Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM) to the immediate north east of the 
application site was protected. 
 
It was also considered that the roofs of the proposed three dwellings should be in keeping with 
the surrounding properties. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor F. Taylor and seconded by County Councillor D. Evans 
that application DC/2013/00601 be approved subject to the 13 conditions as outlined in the 
report and subject to a further condition as outlined in late correspondence. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 15 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2013/00601 be approved subject to the 13 conditions as 
outlined in the report and subject to a further condition as outlined in late correspondence. 
 
 
 
 

6.2.   DC/2015/01019 - Full planning permission for the proposed erection of a 
single dwelling; The Mount, Parc Road, Coed-Y-Paen, Monmouthshire, NP4 
0SY. 

We considered the report of the application which was presented for refusal for the reason, as 
outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor G. Rogers, Chair of Llangybi Community Council, attending the meeting by invitation 
of the Chairman, outlined the following points: 
 

 Four times in the past the proposal to erect a dwelling on this site has been refused. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The undeveloped and open nature of the site provides an attractive and significant 
contribution to the character and appearance of the centre of the village.  Previous 
decisions were consistent with this regard. 
 

 The design of the proposed building is not the issue.  Planning Policies state that there 
should be regard for the character and appearance of the surrounding area contributing 
and enhancing the distinctive local landscape and historical and cultural heritage 
including natural and man-made elements. 
 

 There were sites within the village that would be better suited for development. 
 

 The small open space at the centre of the village was important to the village and not 
suitable for development. 
 

 In light of this information the Community Council supports the recommendation of the 
report to refuse the application. 
 

The applicant’s agent, Mr. M. Roberts, attending the meeting by invitation of the Chairman, 
outlined the following points: 
 

 The report states that officers were satisfied that there was safe vehicular access, and 
parking arrangements could be added to this scheme. 

 

 There was no issue and no dispute that adequate separation distances and amenity 
standards would be safeguarded to adjacent residential properties. 
 

 Officers were also satisfied that the design, scale and detailing of the proposed cottage 
was in keeping with its surroundings. 
 

 The only dispute was the location of the cottage, which was substantially different to the 
previous schemes which were subject to two previous applications, not four. 
 

 The current scheme would be re-positioned to the edge of the site and not in the centre, 
retaining a much larger area of undeveloped land. Therefore achieving the retention of 
the focal point of the village. 
 

 The site was privately owned with no public access. 
 

 Development of the site would allow conditions to be imposed in terms of landscaping 
and the applicant was prepared to accept conditions established via the Planning 
Committee. 
 

 The applicant would also be content to look at the levels of the property and the local 
area to make it more accessible to the public and the local community. 
 

 The proposed cottage would be set further back from the road and the driveway to the 
cottage could be constructed of a grasscrete material. 
 

 This application was substantially different to the previous scheme and the applicant 
considered that this scheme overcomes the previous application’s reason for refusal as 
it was compliant with Planning Policies and was therefore suitable for approval. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

The local Member for Llangybi Fawr, also a Planning Committee Member, considered that the 
centre of the village was not a suitable location for the proposed scheme and agreed with the 
officer recommendation that the application be refused, as outlined in the report. 
 
The majority of the Committee expressed their support for the officer recommendation to refuse 
the application for the reason outlined in the report.  However, one Member expressed their 
support for the application as it would open up the centre of the village in a more attractive way. 
 
It was therefore proposed by County Councillor P.R. Clarke and seconded by County Councillor 
A. Webb that application DC/2015/01019 be refused for the reason as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 13 
Against refusal - 1 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/01019 be refused for the reason as outlined in the report. 
 

6.3.   DC/2015/01174 - Construction of 12 retirement apartments (C3 use), 5 
supported living apartments (C2 use) and associated works; Old Hereford 
Road Abergavenny. 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to the 
nine conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
Planning Committee Members expressed their support for the application and it was proposed 
by County Councillor R.G. Harris and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application 
DC/2015/01174 be approved subject to the nine conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 11 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/01174 be approved subject to the nine conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 
7. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions Received:  

 
County Councillors D. Evans, D.L. Edwards and A.M. Wintle left the meeting and did not return. 
 

7.1.   Steel Barn, Cwmdowlais Farm, Llanbadoc. 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision following a 
site visit on 12th November 2015, site Steel Barn, Cwmdowlais Farm, Llanbadoc, Usk, 
Monmouthshire NP15 1TP. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

7.2.   Cwm Newydd, Rockfield, Monmouth. 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision following a 
site visit on 20th October 2015, site Cwm Newydd, Rockfield, Monmouth, Monmouthshire, NP25 
5QE. 
 
The appeal had been dismissed. 
 

7.3.   Appeals received from 18th December 2015 to 21st January 2016. 
We received details of new appeals received from 18th December 2015 to 21st January 2016. 
 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm  
 

 


